

CASE NO. 24-1899

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THOMAS JOSEPH POWELL, BARRY D. ROMERIL, CHRISTOPHER A. NOVINGER,  
RAYMOND J. LUCIA, MARGUERITE CASSANDRA TOROIAN, GARY PRYOR, JOSEPH  
COLLINS, REX SCATES, MICHELLE SILVERSTEIN, REASON FOUNDATION, THE CAPE  
GAZETTE, AND NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Review from the United States Securities and Exchange  
Commission No. 4-733*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Thomas A. Berry  
*Counsel of Record*  
Brent Skorup  
Christopher D. Barnewolt  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 789-5202  
tberry@cato.org

June 24, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE SEC’S GAG RULE IS A CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTION ON SPEECH THAT CANNOT SURVIVE STRICT SCRUTINY. ....	3
A. The Gag Rule Does Not Further a Compelling Government Interest.....	6
B. The Gag Rule Is Not Narrowly Tailored. ....	9
II. THE SEC’S GAG RULE VIOLATES THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS DOCTRINE.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	15
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	8
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	6
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	15
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1867).....	16
<i>Ferguson v. Waid</i> , 798 Fed. Appx. 986 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979) .....	3
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013) .....	12, 14
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	9
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018) .....	6
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	8, 9
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	14
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	4
<i>R. A. V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	4
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	4, 5, 6, 12
<i>Regan v. Tax’n With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	12, 13
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	5
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	9
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N. Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	4
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	14
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) .....	16
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	11

*United States v. Jackson*, 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....15  
*United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group*, 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....9  
*United States v. Scott*, 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 13, 14  
*United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Mich.* 401 U.S. 576 (1971) .....11

**Other Authorities**

Eugene Volokh, *Overbroad Injunctions Against Speech (Especially in Libel and Harassment Cases)*, 45 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 147 (2022) .....11  
Luis A. Aguilar, Commissioner, Securities and Exchange Comm’n, A Stronger Enforcement Program to Enhance Investor Protection, 20th Annual Securities and Regulatory Enforcement Seminar (Oct. 25, 2013).....2  
New Civ. Liberties All., Petition to Amend, In re SEC Rule Imposing Speech Restraints in Consent Orders 17 C.F.R. § 202.5(e) (Oct. 30 2018)..... 4, 11, 12

**Regulations**

17 C.F.R. § 202.5 .....1

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....3
